w10 CANAL DIREET
NEW ORLEANS, La 70119

1 of 9
DATE 9/30/99
CONTRACTOR J Caldarero & Company, Inc JOB NO. 961010
i 1
ADDRESS 201 Woodland Drive CHANGE QRDER NO
La Place, LA 70068
AMOUNT $725,870 70

PROJECT  Lakewocd Drive

Drainage [mprovements
GENTLEMEN )
UNDER YOUR CONTRACT DATED December 23, .19 99 , WITH St Charles Pansh

. OWNER, FOR Lakewood Drive Drainage Improvements

ITEM ARE Al WN CT YOU TO.

NO DESCRIPTION
1

QUANTITY UM UNITPRICE ~ AMQUNT

Bid Item No 2 - 72" Pipe Install Class D Backfil - (45.00) LF $250.00 ($1125000 )
Decrease contract quantily from 45LF to OLF

Bid ltem No. 3 - 54" BRCP/install Class O Backfil - (128867)  LF $15000 (8193000 50)
Decrease Conlracl quantity from 1600 LF to 213.33 LF

(56 LF actually laid and 157.33 LF represents

"stockpiled" material on site of 29 pieces 8 ft long on

232 LF ($23,599.50)

N E/\DD TO  THE CONTRACT, THE SUM OF TOTAL
ANDIXpepucT FROM

Seven hundred twenty five thousand eight hundred seventy and 70/100 -

————— —
B E——————

DOLLARS $( )
THERE WILL BE AN EXTENSION OF 113 CALENDER DAYS FOR COMPLETIONNew completion date, L1/30/99
BURK-KLEINPETER, INC.
ENGINERRS, ARCHITEC TS, FLANNERS, ENVIRONMENTAL SCIENTISTS
BY
) ACCEPTED st Charles Pansh
AMOUNT OF ORIGINAL CONTRACT OWNER
TOTAL ADDITIONS BY
ACCEPTED
CONTRACTOR J. Caldarera & Company, inc.
TOTAL DEDUCTIONS #
TOTAL CONTRACT TQ-DATE i




BURK-KLEINPETER, INC.
4176 CANAL STREET
NEW ORLEANS, La 70119

CONTRACTOR J Caldarera & Company, Inc.

201 Woadland Dnve
La Place, LA 70068

ADDRESS

GENTLEMEN:
UNDER YOUR CONTRACT DATED

2 0of 9
DATE 9/30/99
JOB NO. 9610410
CHANGE ORDER NO. 1
AMOUNT $725,870.70

PROJECT Lakewood Dnve
—Bramage-tmprovements—————

December 23, ,19 89 , WITH St Charles Pansh

. OWNER, FOR Lakewood Drive Drainage Improvements

“ITEM ~ WE ARE AUTHORIZED BY THE OWNER TO HEREBY DIRECT YOU 10°
No, DESCRIPTION QUANTITY UM uNITPRICE AMOUNT
3 Bid ltem No. 4 - 40" x 65" RCAP/ Class D. Backfil - (20000)  LF $18500  ($33000.00)
Decrease contract quantity from 200 LF to O LF
4 Biditem No 5- 36" x 53" RCAP/Class D Backfill - (44000)  LF $166.00  ($68200.00)
Decrease contract quantity from 440 LF to O LF
5 Bid ftem No. 6 - 31" x 51" RCAP/Class D Backfill - (620.00) LF $13500 ( $83700.00)
Decrease contract quantity from 620 LF to O LF
ANDE ADD TO THE CONTRACT, THE SUM OF TOTAL
DEDUCT FROM S e
Seven hundred twenty five thousand eight bundred seventy & 70/100DOLLARS $( )
THERE WILL BE AN EXTENSION OF 113 CALENDER DAYS FOR COMPLETIONRew comletion date 11/30/99
BURK-KLEINPETER, INC,
ENGINEERS, ARCHITECTS, PLANNERS, ENVIRONMENTAL SCIENTISTS
BY
ACCEPTED
AMOUNT OF ORIGINAL CONTRACT OWNER
TOTAL ADDITIONS BY
ACCEPTED
CONTRACTOR
TOTAL DEDUCTIONS
BY
TOTAL CONTRACT TO-DATE

cisca'd 1229 £8Y peS

Y31IINITTA-HANE T2:L7  6661-8E-d3S



NI Ve e IR b | RNy HAPW

4176 CANAL STREET
NEW ORLEANS, La 70118

CONTRACTOR J Caldarera & Company, Inc

201 Woodland Drive
La Place, LA 70068

ADDRESS

GENTLEMEN:
UNDER YOUR CONTRACT DATED

3 of 9
DATE 9/30/99
JOBNO. 9610-10
CHANGE ORDER NO. 1
AMOUNT $725,870.70

PROJECT Lakewood Drive
‘Bramage-tmproverments———————

December 23, .19 99 , WITH St. Charles Parish

, OWNER, FOR Lakewood Drive Drainage Improvements

ITEM AUTH HEO H I YOU TO:
No. DESCRIPTION QUANTITY UM yNIT PRICE AMOU
8  Bid-ltem No 7-27" x 44" RCAP/Class D. Backfil (300.00) LF $110.00 ( $33000.00 )
Decrease contract quantity from 300 LF ta 0 LF
7 Bid Item No. 8- 23" x 36" RCAP/Class D Backfl - Gus00) e 385.00  ($20326.00)
Decrease contract quantity from 345 LF to O LF
8 Bid item No. 9 - 24" RCP/Class D Backfill - Decrease 190 00 LF $55.00 ( $10450.00)
contract quantity from 190 LF to O LF
N DEADD TO THE CONTRACT, THE SUM OF TOTAL
& DEDUCT FROM ———
Seven hundred twenty five thousand eight hundred seventy and 70/100, DOLLARS §( )

THERE WILL BE AN EXTENSION OF 113

CALENDER DAYS FOR COMPLETION New completion date 11/30/99

BURK-KLEINPETER, INC.
EN ARCHITECTS, PLANNERS, ENVIRONMENTAL SQIENTISTS
BY
ACCEPTED
AMOUNT OF ORIGINAL CONTRACT OWNER
TOTAL ADDITIONS 8y
ACCEPTED
CONTRACTOR
TOTAL DEDUCTIONS
BY
TOTAL CONTRACT TO-DATE




4176 CANAL STREET
NEW ORLEANS, La 70119

CONTRACTOR J. Caldarera & Company, inc.

ADDRESS 201 Woodiand Drive
LaPlace, LA 70088

&4 of 9
DATE 9/30/08@
JOBNO 9610-10
CHANGE ORDER NO. 1
AMOUNT $725,870.70

PROJECT Lakewood Drive

Orainage Improvements
GENTLEMEN:
UNDER YOUR CONTRACT DATED December 23, ,19 99 , WITH St. Charles Parish
, OWNER, FOR
“FTEm WE ARE AUTRORIZED BY THE OWNER TO HEREBY DIRECT YOU TO:

NO. DESCRIPTION

QUANTITY UM UNITPRICE AMOUNT

9 BidltemNo 10- 18" RCP/Class D Backfil - Decrease  (105.00 LF $50.00 ($5250.00)

contract quantity from 105 LF to O LF

10 B itemNo 11 - Concrete Backfill- Decrease contract ¢ 20-00 cy $125.00 (s2500.00)
from20CYto 0 CY

11 Bid Item No. 12 - Tie - in 12" - 24" Lateral Drains - (14.00) EA $1200.00 ($16800.00)
Decrease contract quantity from14 EA to 0 EA

EADD TO THE CONTRACT, THE SUM OF TOTAL
ANDIXpEDUCT FROM

Seven hundred twenty five thousand eight hundred seventy and 70/100

DOLLARS §( )
THERE WILL BE AN EXTENSION OF 113 CALENDER DAYS FOR COMPLETION New completion date - 11/30/9
BURK-KLEINPETER, INC.
EN 5, PLANNERS, TAL
BY
ACCEPTED
AMOUNT OF ORIGINAL CONTRACT OWNER
TOTAL ADDITIONS BY
ACCEPTED
CONTRACTOR
TOTAL DEDUCTIONS
BY
TOTAL CONTRACT TO-DATE




SUNKK-KLEINFEIER, INC,
4176 CANAL STREET
NEW ORLEANS, La 70119

CONTRACTOR J Caldarera & Company, Inc

A sSS 201 Woodland Drive
W LAPlace, LA 70068

50f 9
DATE 9/30/69
JOB NO. ©610-10
CHANGE ORDER NO 1
AMOUNT $725,870.70

PROJECT Lakewood Drive

Drainage Improvements

GENTLEMEN. :
UNDER YOUR CONTRACT DATED December 23, ,19 98 , WITH St Charles Parish
. OWNER, FOR Lakewood Dnve Drainage Improvements
“TEM  WEARE AUTHORIZED BY THE OWNER 70 HEREBY DIRECT YOU 10,

NO. DESCRIPTION
12

QUANTITY UM yNiTPRICE AMQUNT

Bid item No. 13 - Removal of existing C B. Decrease (10.00) EA $600 00 (38000 00)

contract quantity from 11 EA to 1 each

13

Bid item No. 14 - Foundation stabilizaion - Decrease (44.17) cy $60.00 (32650 20)

contract quantity from CY to 5.83 CY

14 Bid Item No 15-New C.B for 54" - Decrease contract (7.00) EA $3000.00

quantity from 7 EA to 0 EA

ANDE ADD TO THE CONTRACT, THE SUM OF

DEDUCT FROM

Seven hundred twenty five thousand eight hundred seventy and 70/100

TOTAL

DOLLARS 8(

THERE WILL BE AN EXTENSION OF

($21000.00)

113 CALENDER DAYS FOR COMPLETION.

AMOUNT OF ORIGINAL CONTRACT
TOTAL ADDITIONS

TOTAL DEDUCTIONS

TOTAL CONTRACT TO-DATE

BURK-KLEINPETER, INC,

ENGINEERS, ARCHITECTS, PLANNERS, ENVIRONMENTAL SCIENTISTS
BY

ACCEPTED
OWNER

BY

ACCEPTED
CONTRACTOR

8Y




4176 CANAL STREET
KEW ORLEANS, La 70119

. 6 of 9
DATE 9/30/99
CONTRACTOR J. Caldarera & Company, Inc JOB NO 8810-10
ADDRESS 201 Woodiand Drive CHANGE ORDER NO. 1
LaPiace, LA 70068
AMOUNT $725,870.70
PROJECT Lakewcod Drive
~Pramagetmproverents——————
GENTLEMEN. -
UNDER YOUR CONTRACT DATED December 23, .19 99 , WITH St. Charles Parish
, OWNER, FOR
[TEM _ WE ARE AUTHORIZED BY THE OWNER TO HEREBY DIREST YOU TO:
No. DESCRIPTION , QUANTITY UM UNITRPRICE  AMOUN
5 Bid- item No. 18 - New C.B. for 40" x 85" RCAP - (2,00 EA $300000  _“($8000.00)
Decrease contract quantily fram 2 EA to O EA
'8 Bid-ftemNo 17 - New C.B. for 36" x 58" RCAP - (100) EA %0000 (53800.00)
Decrease coptract quantity from 1 EA to O EA
17 Bid - ltem No. 18 - New C.B. for 31" x 51" RCAP - (2.00) EA $2800.00 ($5800 00)
Decrease contract quantity from 2 EA to O EA
AND ADD 7O THE CONTRACT, THE SUM OF TOTAL
DEDUCT FROM —_——————
Seven hundred twenty five thousand eight hundred sevenry & 70/10qDOLLARS $( )

THERE WILL BE AN EXTENSION OF CALENDER DAYS FOR COMPLETION.

113 New completion date - 11/30/99
BURK-KLEINPETER, INC.
INGINEERS, ARCHITECTS, PLANNEKY, ENVIRONMENTAL SCIENTISTS
BY
AMOUNT OF ORIGINAL CONTRACT OA\‘A:gg:TED
TOTAL ADDITIONS BY
ACCEPTED
TQTAL DEDUCTIONS CONTRAGTOR
TOTAL CONTRACT TO-DATE e,




4176 CANAL STREET
NEW ORLEANS, La 70118

.
‘

CONTRACTOR J Caldarera & Company, Inc.

ADDRESS 201 Woadland Drive
. LaPlace, LA 70088

7 of 9
DATE 9130199
JOB NO, 9610-10
CHANGE ORDER NO, 1
AMOUNT $725,870 70

PROJECT Lakewood Drive

Dranage Improvements

GENTLEMEN: 5
UNDER YOUR CONTRACT DATED December 23, .18 99 , WITH St. Charles Parish
:OWNER, FOR___1akewood Drive Drainage Improvements
ITEM WE ARE AUTHORIZED BY THE OWNER TO HEREBY DIRECT YOU TO:

NO. DESCRIPTION

QUANTITY UM UNITPRICE AMOUNT

18 Bid-Item No. 19 - New C.B for 27" x 44" RCAP - (1.00) EA $2300.00 ($2300.00)
Decrease oontract quantity from 1 EA to O EA

19

Bid - Ilem No. 20 - New C.B for 23" x 36" RCAP - (1.00) EA $2300.00 ($2300.00)

Decrease contract quantity from 2 EA to O EA

20 Bid - Item No. 21 - New C B, for 24" RCP - Decrease (1.00 EA $1000.00 (51000.00)
contract quantity from 1 EA to O EA
AND ADD TO THE CONTRACT, THE SUM OF TOTAL
DEDUCT FROM ST —
Seven hundred twenty five thousand eight hundred seventy & 70/1QPLLARS §( )

THERE WILL BE AN EXTENSION OF 113
e —

CALENDER DAYS FOR COMPLETION.

etion date ~ 11/30/99
BURK-KLEINPETER, INC,
ENGINEERS, AKGHITECTS, FLANNERS, ENVIRONKENTAL SCIENTISTS
BY
ACCEPTED
AMOUNT OF ORIGINAL CONTRACT OWNER
TQOTAL ADDITIONS BY
ACCEPTED
CONTRACT
TOTAL DEDUCTIONS RACTOR
TOTAL CONTRACT TO-DATE o




4176 CANAL STREET
. NEW ORLEANS, La 70119

8 of 9
DATE 9/30/89
CONTRACTCR J. Caldarera & Company, Inc, JOB NO. 9610-10
ADD 201 Woodland Drive CHANGE ORDER NO. 1
RESS LaPlace, LA 70088
AMOUNT $725,870.70
PROJECT Lakewood Drive
Drainage improvements
GENTLEMEN: .
UNDER YOUR CONTRACT DATED December 23, ,19 99 , WITH St Charles Pansh
, OWNER, FOR
ITEM CTYOUTO.
No DESCRIPTION QUANTITY UM uyTPrice AMBUNT
21 Bid- Item No. 22 - New C.B. for 18" RCP. Decrease {1.00) EA $1000.00 ($1000.00)
contract quantity from 1 EA lo O EA
2 Bid - Item No 23 - Reroute existing sewer service. (1 00) Ls $6000.00 (56000 00)
Decrease contract quantity from 1 LSto Q LS
23 Bid - ltem No. 24 - Junction Box - Decrease contract (1.00) LS $6000.00 ($6000.00)
quantity from 1 LS to O LS '
NDB ADD TO THE CONTRACT, THE SUM OF TQTAL
A DEDUCT FROM

Seven hundred twenty five thousand eiﬂ: hundred seventy & 70/100DOLLARS $(

—_—

THERE WILL BE AN EXTENSION OF 113
————me=—

)
CALENDER DAYS FOR COMPLETIONgay comletion date - 11/30/99

AMOUNT OF ORIGINAL CONTRACT

BURK-KLEINPETER, INC.
ENCIEERS,

ARCHITECTR, FLANNERS, ENVIRONMENTAL BCIENTIEYS
BY

ACCEPTED
OWNER

TOTAL ADDITIONS

BY

TOTAL DEDUCTIONS

ACCEPTED
CONTRACTOR

TOTAL CONTRACT TO-DATE

BY




CONTRAGTOR J Caldarera & Company, Inc

201 Woodiand Drive

AooRed LaPiace, LA 70088

GENTLEMEN:
UNDER YOUR CONTRACT DATED

Jory

DATE 9/30/39
JOB NO 2810-10
CHANGE ORDER NO, 1
AMOUNT $725,670.70

PROJECT Lskawood Drive

Decamber 23, .19 99 ,WITH St Charies Parish
, OWNER, FOR L d Deive Dranage Imp
ﬁmmmmwm
Np, DESCRIFTION QUANTITY UM UNITPRICE  AMOUNT
24 Bid - ltem No. 25 - PCCP Drainage - Decrense contract  (4600.00) " sy $6500  ($290000 00)
quantty from 4800 SY to 0 8Y
25 g jtem No. 26 - Concrete curb - Decrasse contract (3800.00)  LF $850  ($33160.00)
quantity from 3800 LF & O LF
26 Paymaent for materinle to be tumad ovar o owner -
Concrete pipe - $188,000.00 less 29,295 00 paid under
Bid ftem No 3.0 158,705.00
Precast concrate structures -
ANDBADOTO THE GONTRACT, THE SUM OF TOTAL
DEDUCT FROM _—
kundrad tvemty £ive thoussnd eight hundved seventy amd 70/10DOLLARS 725,870,

THERE WILL BE AN EXTENSION OF 113

CALENDER DAYS FOR COMPLETION.gow completion date 11/30/99

AMOUNT OF ORIGINAL CONTRAGT _§ 1,926,635.00

TOTAL ADDITIONS -

-

BURK-KLEINPETER, INC,

R, A

ACCEPTED

BY

TOTAL DEDUCTIONS

725 n‘c .70

Eggape m\/ﬂ/wg;/?/

Agﬁ% J. Caldarera & Co.,Inc.

(Subject to tetms of Séttlement
Agreement dated 10/19/00)

ay

TOTAL CONTRACT TO-DATE 1 S +
RS 7
= et «C/A/‘ D\ =
~

s



SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT OUTLINE

WHEREAS, the Parish of St. Charles (“Parish”) and J. Caldarera & Co., Inc. (“Caldarera™)
entered into a contract dated December 23, 1998 (“Contract”) to construct certain Lakewood Drive
Drainagz [mprevements;

WHEREAS, the Parish issued a default termination to Caldarera on September 17, 1999, to
be effective September 24, 1999, which effective date was extended to October 1, 1999, by the
Parish; and

WHEREAS, Caldarera contests the sufficiency of the Parish’s default termination;

AFTER 2 settlement meeting between represeatatives of the Parish and Caldarera was held
on Septembes 27, 1999, the Parish and Caldarera agreed to settle their dispute as follows:

1 The Parish does hereby rescind the termination for defaunlt which shall be considered
nult and void.

2. Parish and Caldarera agree that 2 Change Order to the Contract will be issued
reducing the scope of the Contract work by deleting, e.ﬁ'ew:ve September 24, 1999, those portions
of Trem A, Subsurface Drainage Improvemems along Lakewood Drive, from the Contract not
S, il gk of

3. Caldarera is to Saish-Item B Contract work, DW4 and DW4.A Pump Stations, by
November 30, 1999, and the Change Order will provide for an extension of Contract time through
that date which date shall not be considered dispositive of any issue refated to Caldarera’s delay
claim.

4. Caldarera will waive any claim for, and the Contract price will be reduced by, the
Contract amount included for those portions of ltem A work not performed through September 17,

NOMROSESL)



1999, including al} overhead and profit associated with the deleted work except that the Parish agrees
to pay Caldarera the unpaid mobilization line item in the Contract in the amount of Eighty-two
thousand four hundred eighty-five and no/100ths ($82,485.00) dollars.

S. Caldarera does not waive, and may maintain its damage claim for, delay rclated

damgesincumdtodatemociaﬁvﬁth eﬁxl\n';ofthem ct’cmnentstoreﬂectth f:
U, w{

location of utility conflicts; this reservation shall becorme a part of the Change Order cont:mp!at
by Paragraph 2 herein.

6. In addition to Item B work performed by Caldarera, the Parish will reimburse
Caldarera’s costs for any Conu‘i::t m:mxls ordered, received and tumed over to the Parish for

Irem A work.
y A * Caldarera and its sub-contractors shall have no tort lability for deleted work not

performed. todade. %

8. Caldarera shall waive any non-contract claims, against the Parish and
representatives, including BKI and CH2M Hill, regarding the Project, including but not limited
the isspance of the termination ef for default,

9. Caldarera shall have no warranty obligations or liability for the deleted work.

10.  Caldarera’s surety, National Union Fire Insutance Co. of Pittsbargh, is released from

all obligations to Parish for the deleted work. ;
o Westshar's oo
11. Caldm’s*pa'fomm:orlllegad to perform the Contract to deleto-wesk i

nfram
not and shall not be urged as a basis for disqualification of future Parish work, but Caldarera
not bid and shall not contest the Parish’s bid process or award of the Item A work deleted from
Contract,



12.  Within forty-five (45) days Caldarera and the Parish including its representatives, BKI
and CH2M Hill, agree to commence good faith mediation of Caldarera’s delay claim and any

dispute azising out of this settlement before resart is had W litigation.

i A

Parish of St. Charles il

W7z

TOTAL P.12



